
LIST OF BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF NUNAVIK LANDHOLDING CORPORATIONS  
(Last revised   April 17, 2023) 

NUNAVIK LANDHOLDING CORPORATIONS ASSOCIATION 
NUNAVIK LANDHOLDING 
CORPORATIONS ASSOCIATION 
3860 boul. de la Côte Vertu, suite 207 
Saint-Laurent, Qc H4R 1V4 
Telephone: (514) 419-1448    
Toll Free: (844) 419-1448 
Telecopier: (1-888) 265-8738 
www.nlhca.org 

Directors/Executives Elections: (AGM: June 10, 2022) 
Anthony Ittoshat, President/Director, NLHCA (aittoshat@sakkuqlhc.ca) / 819-929-3360 
Bob Deer, Vice-President/Treasurer, Director, NLHCA, (bobby.deer@tuvaaluk.com) / 819-492-9281 
Bobby Gordon., V-P/Secretary, Director, NLHCA (b_gordon1126@hotmail.com) / 819-964-2870 
Staff:  Ikayu Development Inc. (www.ikayu.ca): 
Carlo Di Pietro, Administration Officer, Projects & Developments Agent, Ikayu Development Inc. 
Telephone: (438) 396-0831 (cdipietro@ikayu.ca) 
Merit Girgus, Accountant 
Telephone: (514) 419-1448 ext. 106 (mgirgus@ikayu.ca) 

Staff: Nunavik Landholding Corporations Association  
Helene Orlando:  Administration Officer – LHCs Advisor 
Telephone: (514)-419-1448 # 112/cell 514-826-7845 (horlando@nlhca.ca)  
Genevieve Charland-Arcand, Legal Counsel, NLHCA/Ikayu 
Telephone: (514)-419-1448 # 111 (gcarcand@nunaviklhca.org) 
Kevin Tikivik, NLHCA/LHCs Administrative Assistant (Ungava Coast) 
Telephone: (514)-419-1448 ext. 108 (ktikivik@nunaviklhca.org) 
Kitura Fox, NLHCA/LHCs Administrative Assistant (Hudson Coast) 
Telephone: (514)-419-1448 ext. 110 (kfox@nunaviklhca.org) 
Vassilis Anastasiadis, Articling Student  
Telephone: (514)-419-1448 ext. 107 (vanastasiadis@nunaviklhca.org) 

LHC NAME PHONE/FAX # MANAGER PRESIDENT VICE-PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER DIRECTORS 

AKULIVIK 
Qekeirriaq LHC 
P.O. Box 59 
Akulivik, J0M 1V0 

Phone: 496-2640 
Fax: 496-2629  

Quaraq Ainalik 
general.manager@qekeirriaq.ca 
 

Joanasie Qaqutuk Davidee Makimak Lucassie Angiyou 
Secretary-Treasurer (819) 496-2804 
Last election: October 4, 2021 

Joanasie Amamatuk 
Elisapie Qaqutuk 
Markusi Qinuajuak 

AUPALUK 
Nunavik LHC 
P.O. Box 29 
Aupaluk, J0M 1X0  

Phone: 491-7045 
 Fax:    491-7045 
Martin Scott: 
Tel: 491-7010 

Martin Scott 
mscottnorth@gmail.com 
Daniel Onningnak, Assistant GM 
nunaviklhcaupaluk@gmail.com 

Eva S. Grey 
evas_grey44@hotmail.com 

Charlie Angutinguak Lizzie Annahatak Gordon 
Secretary-Treasurer 
Last election: October 12, 2021 
 

Willie Angutinguak 
Edward Salowatseak 
 

CHISASIBI 
Kigaluk LHC 
P.O. Box 760 
Chisasibi, J0M 1E0 

Phone: 855-1881 
Fax:   855-1891 

No Manager 
Communicate directly with the 
President: Raymond Menarick  
 

Raymond Menarick  
(819) 855-5146 
ray.menarick@gmail.com 
 

Richard Tookalook 
richardtookalook@hotmail.com 

Mary Nutta Koperqualuk 
Secretary-Treasurer 
nutta.k654@gmail.com 
Last Election October 4, 2021 

Ruby Menarick 
(adamieruby@hotmail.com) 
1 position vacant 

INUKJUAK 
Pituvik LHC 
P.O. Box 285 
Inukjuak, J0M 1M0 

Phone: 254-8101 
Fax:  254-8252 

Noah Pov, General Manager 
npov@pituvik.ca 
Minnie Palliser, Asst. GM 
mpallliser@pituvik.ca 

Sarah Lisa Kasudluak 
siajalisa@hotmail.com 
 

Tommy Palliser 
tpalliser@nmrwb.ca 
 

Aleashia Echalook, Treasurer 
aleashia-e@hotmail.com 
Nancy Palliser, Secretary 
Last election: October 4, 2021 

Paolo Nastapoka 
Stephane Lacasse 
Susie Kasudluak 
 

IVUJIVIK 
Nuvummi LHC  
P.O. Box 157  
Ivujivik, J0M 1H0 

Phone: 922-3562 
Fax: 922-0660 

Maata Qitsualuk 
nuvummilhc@outlook.com 
 

Adamie Kalingo 
922-9944 (work) 
adamiekalingo4@gmail.com 
 

Adami Ainalik 
922-1530 (work) 

Ali Qavavauk 
Secretary-Treasurer 
Last election: December 7, 2021 

Johnny Mark 
Adamie Mangiuk 
Paulusi Tarriasuk 
Paulusi Mark 

KANGIQSUALUJJUAQ 
Qiniqtiq LHC 
P.O. Box 160 
Kangiqsualujjuaq,  
J0M 1N0 

Phone: 337-5449 
Fax:    337-5752  
 

Maggie Rhoda Annanack 
General Manager  
manager@qiniqtiqlhc.ca 

Jamie Annanack 
j3willie3annanack@gmail.com 

Kenny Angnatuk Claude St-Aubin 
Secretary-Treasurer 
claudestaubin@gmail.com 
Last Election October 4, 2021 

Norman Snowball 
Felix St-Aubin 
Jari Leduc 
Jack Annanack 

KANGIQSUJUAQ 
Nunaturlik LHC 
P.O. Box 39 
Kangiqsujuaq, J0M 1K0 
Also know: Wakeham Bay  

Phone: 338-3368 
Fax:   338-1071 
 
 

Charlie Alaku 
manager@nunaturliklhc.ca 
Extension: 225 
Assistant : Bobby Ilimasaut  
assistant.manager@nunaturliklhc.ca 

Lukasi Pilurtuut 
president@nunaturliklhc.ca 
 

Matthew Arngak 
Vice-President 

Anna Kristensen 
Secretary-Treasurer 
Last election: October 4, 2021 
 

Willie Alaku 
Markusi Qisiiq 
Lalie Sakiagak 
Dora Tertiluk 

KANGIRSUK 
Saputik LHC 
P.O. Box 119 
Kangirsuk, J0M 1A0 

Phone: 935-4269 
Fax:    935-4440 

Sarah Annahatak 
generalmanager@saputik.ca 
 

Alec Kudluk 
aleck@kativik.qc.ca 
 

Sarah Airo 
sarah.airo.rr17@ssss.gouv.qc.ca 
 

Anna Eetook 
Secretary-Treasurer 
Last election: October 13, 2021 

Willie Thomassie Sr. 
Joseph Nassak 
Noah Ningiuruvik 

KILLINIQ 
Epigituk LHC  
P.Q. Box 160 
Kangiqsualujjuaq,J0M 1N0 
Also known: Port-Burwell 

Phone: -- 
Fax:   337-5325 
(no internet) 

Tommy Unatweenuk 
337-5303 

Tommy Unatweenuk 
337-5303 

Kenny Assevak 
 
 

Sammy Unatweenak 
Secretary-Treasurer 
Last election: October 4, 2021 
Next Partial Election: Nov. 1 2021 

Tommy Assevak 
George Thomassie 
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KUUJJUAQ 
Nayumivik LHC 
P.O. Box 209  
Kuujjuaq, J0M 1C0 

Phone: 964-2870 
Fax:    964-2280 
 

General Manager, Vacant 
 
Lydia Ningiuruvik 
assistantgeneralmanager@nayumivik.ca 

George Peters 
jajipeters@outlook.com 
Cell: (819) 724-2870                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          

Bobby Gordon 
b_gordon1126@hotmail.com 

Martha Gordon 
Secretary-Treasurer 
tukkiapikmartha@gmail.com 
Last election: March 10, 2022  

Steven Kleist 
Jason Berthe 
George Kauki 
Mark Patrick Tasse 

KUUJJUARAAPIK 
SAKKUQ LHC 
P.O. Box 549 
Kuujjuarapik, J0M 1G0 

Phone: 929-3348 
Fax: 929-3275 

Charlie Calvin 
generalmanager@sakkuqlhc.ca 
Sarah Inukpuk, Assistant General 
Manager 
(assistant.manager@sakkuqlhc.ca) 
 

Anthony Ittoshat 
aittoshat@sakkuqlhc.ca 

Silas Cookie Cora Fleming 
Secretary-Treasurer 
louisecorafleming@gmail.com 
Last election: October 4, 2021 

Judy Tookalook 
Lucassie Inukpuk 
Lizzie Calvin 
Lucassie Kudlu 

QUAQTAQ 
Tuvaaluk LHC 
P.O. Box 102 
Quaqtaq, J0M 1J0 

Phone: 492-9281 
Fax:   492-9302 

Robert Deer 
bobby.deer@tuvaaluk.com 
 
Phil Goguen 
philgoguen@tuvaaluk.com 

Noah A. Ningiuruvik 
 

Louisa K. Oovaut 
 

Maggie Jararuse 
Secretary-Treasurer 
Last election: October 4, 2021 
 

Tuniq Ningiuruvik 
Mae Arnatuk 

SALLUIT 
Qaqqalik LHC 
P.O. Box 30 
Salluit, J0M 1S0 
Also known: Sugluk 

Phone: 255-8908 
Fax:  255-8864 

Jean-Jacques Morriset 
jjmorisset@qaqqalik.org 
Assistant General Manager : Ittuvik Paquet 
(assistant.manager@qaqqalik.org) 
Zabi Gerard:  
xabi.geerard@qaqqalik.org 

Adamie Saviadjuk 
adamie.saviadjuk@qaqqalik.org 
 

Michael Cameron 
michael.cameron@qaqqalik.org 
 

Susie Sakiagak 
Susie.sakiagak@qaqqalik.org 
Last elections in 2022: 
 

Johnny Alaku 
Johnny.alaku@qaqqalik.org 
Adamie Alaku 
Aalaku@makivvik.org 
Mary Papigatuk 
Mary.papigatuk@qaqqalik.org 
Ella Kaitak 
Ella.kaitak@qaqqalik.org 

TASIUJAQ 
Arqivik LHC 
P.O. Box 52 
Tasiujaq, J0M 1T0 
 

Phone: 633-5490 
Fax: 633-5337 
 
Hotel: 633-5415 
Or 633-5414 

Markussie Annahatak 
arqivik.lhc@gmail.com 
House: 633-5341 

Willie Cain Jr. 
wcainjr@hotmail.com 

Billy Cain Annie M. Kauki 
Last election: October 4, 2021 

James May 
Johnny Cain 
 

UMIUJAQ 
Anniturvik LHC 
207 Municipal Road 
P.O. Box 148 
Umiujaq, J0M 1Y0 

Phone: 331-7831  
Fax: 331-7044 

Peter Tookalook 
anniturvik@umiujaq.ca 
 
Lydia Tooktoo 
assistantanniturvik@umiujaq.ca 

Simon Tookalook 
simontookalook@hotmail.com 

Jack Niviaxie 
yea.niviaxie@outlook.com 

Zack Niviaxie 
Secretary-Treasurer 
Last election: October 4 2021 
 

Johnny Kasudluak 
Davidee Sappa 
Charlie Tooktoo 
Willie Tookalook 
Markosie Tookalook 
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